

Telephone: (518) 842-7961 Fax No. (518) 843-6136

# NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACT

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that a public hearing will be held by the Town Board, Town of Amsterdam, at the Town Office Building, 283 Manny's Corners Road in said Town of Amsterdam on November 23, 2022 at 5:25 pm for the purpose of considering a contract with the Village of Fort Johnson, for fire protection to be furnished by said Fort Johnson Volunteer Fire Department, Inc., to the fire protection district established in said Fort Johnson Fire Protection District, upon the following terms to wit:

- a) The Fire Department shall answer and attend upon all calls in said Fort Johnson Fire District.
- b) For such service the said VILLAGE OF FORT JOHNSON shall receive and said TOWN BOARD, TOWN OF AMSTERDAM shall pay the sum of \$275,000.00 for the period commencing with January 1, 2023 and ending with December 31, 2023.
- c) The said FORT JOHNSON VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT, INC., and the VILLAGE OF FORT JOHNSON shall be responsible for any loss or damage to the fire apparatus sustained in answering any such call.

All persons interested in the matter shall be heard at such time and place.

DATED: November 4, 2022

BY ORDER OF THE TOWN BOARD

Linda Bartone Hughes, Town Clerk Town of Amsterdam



Telephone: (518) 842-7961 Fax No. (518) 843-6136

# NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACT

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that a public hearing will be held by the Town Board, Town of Amsterdam, at the Town Office Building, 283 Manny's Corners Road, Amsterdam, NY in said Town on November 23, 2022 at 5:30 pm for the purpose of considering a contract with the VILLAGE OF HAGAMAN, for fire protection to be furnished by said HAGAMAN VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT, INC., to the fire protection district established in the said Town and known as the HAGAMAN FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT, upon the following terms to wit:

- a) The Fire Department shall answer and attend all calls in said Hagaman Fire Protection District.
- a) For such service the said VILLAGE OF HAGAMAN shall receive and said TOWN BOARD, TOWN OF AMSTERDAM shall pay the sum of \$450,262.00 for the period commencing with January 1, 2023 and ending with December 31, 2023.
- b) The said HAGAMAN VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT, INC., and the VILLAGE OF HAGAMAN shall be responsible for any loss or damage to the fire apparatus sustained in answering any such call.

All persons interested in the matter shall be heard at such time and place.

DATED: November 4, 2022

BY ORDER OF THE TOWN BOARD

Bartone Hughes, Town Clerk n **\oldsymbol{f}** Amsterdam



Telephone: (518) 842-7961 Fax No. (518) 843-6136

### NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACT

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that a public hearing will be held by the Town Board, Town of Amsterdam, at the Town Office Building, 283 Manny's Corners Road, Amsterdam, NY in said Town on November 23, 2022 at 5:35 pm for the purpose of considering a contract with the Cranesville Volunteer Fire Department, Inc, for fire protection to be furnished to the fire protection district established in said Town and known as the Cranesville Fire Protection District, upon the following terms to wit:

- a) The Fire Department shall answer and attend upon all calls in said Cranesville Fire Protection District.
- b) For such service the said CRANESVILLE VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT, INC., shall receive and said Town Board, Town of Amsterdam shall pay the sum of \$224,750.00 for the period commencing with January 1, 2023 and ending with December 31, 2023.
- c) The said Cranesville Volunteer Fire Department, Inc., shall be responsible for any loss or damage to the fire apparatus sustained in answering any such call.

All persons interested in the matter shall be heard at such time and place.

DATED: November 4, 2022

BY ORDER OF THE TOWN BOARD

a Bartone Hughes, Town Clerk n of Amsterdam



Telephone: (518) 842-7961 Fax No. (518) 843-6136

## NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACT

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that a public hearing will be held by the Town Board, Town of Amsterdam, at the Town Office Building, 283 Manny's Corners Road, Amsterdam, NY in said Town on November 23, 2022 at 5:40 pm for the purpose of considering a contract with the TRIBES HILL FIRE COMPANY, INC., of Tribes Hill, NY for fire protection to be furnished to the fire district established in said Town and known as the Tribes Hill Fire Protection District, upon the following terms, to wit:

a) The said Fire Department will answer all calls for the fire protection within such district at an annual compensation not to exceed the amount of \$51,790.00 for the year 2023.

All persons interested in the matter will be heard at such time and place.

DATED: November 4, 2022

BY ORDER OF THE TOWN BOARD

Linda Bartone Hughes, Town Clerk

Town of Amsterdam



Telephone: (518) 842-7961 Fax No. (518) 843-6136

## NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING PRELIMINARY BUDGET

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE PRELIMINARY BUDGET FOR THE TOWN OF AMSTERDAM FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING January 2023 has been completed and filed in the Office of the Town Clerk, 283 Manny's Corners Road, Amsterdam, NY where copies are available for inspection by any interested persons during normal business hours Monday-Friday 9:00 am to 4:00 pm.

FURTHER NOTICE is hereby given that the Town Board will hold a public hearing on the Preliminary Budget at 5:45 p.m. on the 23rd day of November 2022 and that at such hearing any person may be heard in favor or against any item therein contained.

PURSUANT to Section 108 of the Town Law the proposed salaries of the following Town Officers are hereby specified as follows:

Supervisor	\$25,200.00
Town Clerk	\$54,600.00
Councilman (4)	\$ 5,775.00
Deputy Supervisor	\$ 1,000.00
Town Justice –(1)	\$21,000.00
Town Justice-(2)	\$21,000.00
Assessor Chairman	\$ 9,223.00
Assessors (2)	\$ 8,660.00
Tax Collector	\$ 8,820.00
Highway Superintendent	\$69,888.00

All persons interested in the matter shall be heard at such time and place.

DATED: November 4, 2022 ORDER OF THE TOWN BOARD da Bartone Hughes, Town Clerk Lin Town of Amsterdam